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Geographic Area

Population Estimate (as of July 1)

2020 2021 2022 2023 Change 22-23 Rank Change 
22-23

Pct. Change 
22-23

Rank 
Pct. Change 

22-23

United States 331,511,512 332,031,554 333,287,557 334,914,895 1,643,484 0.5%

Texas 29,234,361 29,561,286 30,029,848 30,503,301 473,453 1 1.6% 3

Florida 21,591,299 21,830,708 22,245,521 22,610,726 365,205 2 1.6% 2

North Carolina 10,453,812 10,567,100 10,695,965 10,835,491 139,526 3 1.3% 5

Georgia 10,732,390 10,790,385 10,913,150 11,029,227 116,077 4 1.1% 10

South Carolina 5,132,151 5,193,848 5,282,955 5,373,555 90,600 5 1.7% 1

Tennessee 6,926,091 6,963,709 7,048,976 7,126,489 77,513 6 1.1% 8

Arizona 7,186,683 7,272,487 7,365,684 7,431,344 65,660 7 0.9% 12

Virginia 8,637,193 8,657,348 8,679,099 8,715,698 36,599 8 0.4% 23

Colorado 5,785,219 5,811,596 5,841,039 5,877,610 36,571 9 0.6% 18

Utah 3,283,982 3,339,284 3,381,236 3,417,734 36,498 10 1.1% 9

’20-’21 -> 902 ’21-’22 -> 1,290

States with Most Population Growth, 2020 to 2023

SOURCE: US Census Bureau, Population Estimates, 2023 vintage

’22-’23 -> 1,297
New Texans per day
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Source: US Census Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates 
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Estimated Numeric Change, Texas Counties, 2021-2022 

SOURCE: US Census Bureau, Population Estimates, 2022 Vintage

95 of Texas 
counties lost 
population



County US Rank 2022 Population 
Estimate

Population Change 
2021-2022

Percent of 
Change from 

Natural Increase

Percent of 
Change from
International  

Migration

Percent of 
Change from 

Domestic 
Migration

Harris 2 4,780,913 45,626 63.6% 78.7% -42.2%
Collin 3 1,158,696 44,246 13.9% 17.8% 68.3%
Denton 4 977,281 33,424 16.7% 10.8% 72.5%
Fort Bend 7 889,146 29,022 15.3% 23.1% 61.6%
Bexar 9 2,059,530 28,635 27.7% 18.3% 54.1%
Montgomery 10 678,490 28,229 10.3% 7.2% 82.5%
Williamson 12 671,418 26,967 13.6% 8.0% 78.4%
Tarrant 13 2,154,595 25,193 39.6% 32.0% 28.3%
Travis 20 1,326,436 17,892 47.4% 39.8% 12.9%
Kaufman 29 172,366 14,150 6.0% 1.1% 92.9%
Hays 36 269,225 13,160 11.1% 3.7% 85.3%
Dallas 38 2,600,840 12,886 115.7% 128.5% -144.2%
Comal 48 184,642 9,751 0.5% 0.2% 99.3%
Brazoria 50 388,181 9,323 16.2% 9.2% 74.6%
Ellis 52 212,182 9,075 8.8% 1.8% 89.3%
Parker 53 165,834 8,868 2.7% 1.3% 96.0%

Top Counties for Numeric Growth in Texas, 2021-2022

Source: US Census  Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates
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Source: US Census  Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates
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Estimated Percent Change, Texas Counties, 2021-2022

SOURCE: US Census Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates



Top Counties for Percent Growth in Texas, 2021-2022*

County US Rank 2022 Population 
Estimate

Population 
Change 

2021-2022

Percent 
Population

Change 
2021-2022

Percent of 
Population

Change from 
Natural Increase

Percent of 
Population 

Change from 
International 

Migration

Percent of 
Population 

Change from 
Domestic 
Migration

Kaufman 1 172,366 14,150 8.9% 6.0% 1.1% 92.9%

Rockwall 4 123,208 6,659 5.7% 6.6% 2.6% 90.7%

Comal 5 184,642 9,751 5.6% 0.5% 0.2% 99.3%
Parker 6 165,834 8,868 5.6% 2.7% 1.3% 96.0%
Hays 7 269,225 13,160 5.1% 11.1% 3.7% 85.3%

Liberty 12 101,992 4,610 4.7% 0.7% 2.9% 96.4%
Williamson 13 671,418 26,967 4.7% 6.3% 1.2% 92.5%

Wise 20 74,895 3,007 4.3% 10.3% 7.2% 82.5%
Montgomery 22 678,490 28,229 4.3% 4.2% 1.1% 94.8%

Bastrop 24 106,188 4,022 4.2% 13.6% 8.0% 78.4%
Johnson 27 195,506 8,064 4.2% 0.8% 1.9% 97.3%
Waller 31 61,894 2,420 4.1% 10.5% 3.4% 86.1%
Hunt 32 108,282 4,824 4.0% 13.9% 17.8% 68.3%
Collin 36 1,158,696 44,246 3.9% 8.7% 2.1% 89.2%

Fort Bend 46 889,146 29,022 3.4% 15.3% 23.1% 61.6%

*Among counties with populations of 50,000 or more in 2021Source: US Census  Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates
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Source: US Census  Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates





Components of Population Change by Percent in Texas, 1950-2010
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Estimated Change from Domestic Migration Comparing 2010-20 and 
2021-22, Texas Counties

Source: US Census Bureau, 2022 Population Estimates 
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Means of Transportation, Texas, 2011, 2019, 2021

SOURCE: US Census Bureau, 2011, 2019 and 2021 1-Year American Community Survey Summary File
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Source
Source: US Census Bureau, 2020 Population Estimates 
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More than half (134) of counties had net 
out domestic migration

Estimated Population 
Change from Domestic 
Migration, Texas 
Counties, 2010-2020 
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS), 2021 One-Year Estimates Subject Tables
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Source

Source: US Census Bureau, 2020 Population Estimates 
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Estimated International 
Migrants, Texas Counties, 

2010-2020 



Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS), 2021 One-Year Estimates Subject Tables
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https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2021AnnualReport/FY21_TableI.pdf

https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2021AnnualReport/FY21_TableI.pdf


New York Times. “Why Illegal Border Crossings Are at Sustained Highs,” Ashley Wu Oct. 29, 2023
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Estimated Natural Increase (Decrease), Texas Counties, 2010-2020 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2020 Population Estimates 

86 counties had natural 
decrease over the decade 
(1/3 of Texas’ counties)
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Total Fertility Rate (TFR) for Select States, 2008-2018
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Texas Birth Rates, 2007-2019



NOTE: Birth rate is expressed as births per 1,000 women ages 15–44 during the calendar year. 
SOURCE: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics.
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Generational Population Pyramids, Texas, 2010 and 2020

SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau. 2010 and 2020 Vintage Population Estimates
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Source: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 1-Year Sample, 2011, 2021
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Percent of Civilian Labor Force by Occupation, Texas, 2011, 2021 and 2011-2021 Change
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Estimated Racial/Ethnic 
Composition of Texas 
Population, 2022

Native Hawaiian and 
Other Pacific Islander 

alone, 0.1

American Indian and 
Alaska Native alone 

(NH), 1.1

Some other race alone 
(NH), 0.4

Two or 
more 

races, 2.3

Asian alone (NH), 5.7Black or African 
American alone 

(NH), 13.4

White alone (NH), 
39.8

Hispanic or Latino (of any 
race), 40.2

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2022 Vintage Population Estimates
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Percent of the Population aged 25 Years and Older with a Bachelor’s 
Degree or Higher by Race/Ethnicity, Texas, 2007 and 2019
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Higher Education Attainment for the Texas Hispanic Population, 2012-2022
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Projected Population Change, Texas Counties, 2020-2050 



Projected Percent Population Change, Texas Counties, 2020-2060 



Projected Population by Age Texas, 2020 and 2060
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Changes in the Projected Population Age Composition, Texas, 2020 and 2060

SOURCE: Texas Demographic Center, Vintage 2022  Population Projections
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demographics.texas.gov
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Interactive Maps
demographics.texas.gov/



texasdemographiccenterTexas Demographic Center@TexasDemography Texas Demographic Center

Follow us on social media!
We post every Monday



(210) 458-6530

TDC@UTSA.edu
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